

No. 08-1191

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROBERT MORRISON, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NATIONAL AUSTRALIA BANK LIMITED, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR EUROPEAN AERONAUTIC DEFENCE  
& SPACE CO. N.V., ALSTOM SA, LAGARDÈRE  
GROUPE SCA, THALES SA, TECHNIP SA AND  
VIVENDI SA AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

IRA M. FEINBERG\*  
JOHN A. REDMON  
JENNY RUBIN ROBERTSON  
KAREN L. COURTHEOUX  
HOGAN & HARTSON LLP  
875 Third Avenue  
New York, NY 10020  
(212) 918-3000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. Congress Has Not Expressed Any “Clear Intent” To Permit Extraterrito- rial Application Of Section 10(b) .....	9
II. Applying Rule 10b-5 To Foreign Compa- nies Based On Foreign Trading Would Unreasonably Interfere With The Securi- ties Regulation Of Foreign Nations.....	13
A. EU Securities Regulation .....	16
B. EU Member State Securities Regu- lation.....	19
C. Specific Areas Of Conflict Between U.S. Securities Litigation And EU Policies.....	22
1. U.S. Discovery Practices Offend The Policies Of France And Other EU Member States.....	22
2. U.S. Fee Arrangements Conflict With The Policies Of Many Euro- pean Countries .....	25
3. The U.S. Fraud-On-The-Market Theory Is Inconsistent With Eu- ropean Rules Requiring Proof Of Individual Reliance, And Creates A Substantial Inducement For International Forum Shopping .....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
4. These Comity Concerns Are Exacerbated By U.S. Class Action Procedures.....	30
III. The Anti-Fraud Provisions Of The Exchange Act Do Not Reach Transactions In Foreign Securities Purchased On Foreign Exchanges.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>U.S. Cases:</i>	
<i>Arbaugh v. Y &amp; H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	8
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	28
<i>Bersch v. Drexel Firestone, Inc.</i> , 519 F.2d 974 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	9, 10
<i>Bobin v. Lagardère SA</i> , No. 1:08-cv-05383-MGC (S.D.N.Y.).....	3
<i>Circuit City Stores v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	11
<i>Cont'l Grain (Austl.) Pty. v. Pac. Oilseeds, Inc.</i> , 592 F.2d 409 (8th Cir. 1979).....	8, 9
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	15
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Foley Bros., Inc. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Grunenthal, GmbH v. Holtz</i> , 712 F.2d 421 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	8
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993) .....	8, 9, 13
<i>IIT v. Cornfeld</i> , 619 F.2d 909 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	14
<i>In re Alstom Sec. Litig.</i> , 253 F.R.D. 266 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	3, 30, 31
<i>In re CP Ships Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 578 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>In re European Aeronautic Defence &amp; Space Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:08-cv-05389-WHP (S.D.N.Y.).....	2
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 5571 (RJH) (HBP), 2009 WL 855799 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009) .....	4, 31
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, SA Sec. Litig.</i> , 242 F.R.D. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	29, 33
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Leasco Data Processing Equip. Corp.</i> <i>v. Maxwell</i> , 468 F.2d 1326 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	11
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT &amp; T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007).....	9, 13, 14
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804) .....	13
<i>Romero v. Int’l Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354 (1959).....	8
<i>SEC v. Berger</i> , 322 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	8
<i>SEC v. Kasser</i> , 548 F.2d 109 (3d Cir. 1977) .....	8
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993).....	9
<i>Société Nationale Industrielle</i> <i>Aérospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987).....	24, 34
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC</i> <i>v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	12
<i>Warlop v. Lernout</i> , 473 F. Supp. 2d 260 (D. Mass. 2007) .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Zoelsch v. Arthur Andersen &amp; Co.</i> , 824 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	8, 9
 <i>Foreign Cases:</i>	
<i>In re Avocat “Christopher X,”</i> Cass. Crim. (Dec. 12, 2007, Pourvoi no. 07- 83.228, Bulletin Criminel 2007, no. 309).....	24
Judgment of the Bundesgerichtshof, dated 28 November 2005 – II ZR 80/04.....	28
<i>Société Eurodirect Marketing v. Pfeiffer</i> , no. 03-20600 (Cass. Com. Nov. 22, 2005).....	28
<i>Spector Photo Group NV v. CBFA</i> (European Court of Justice, Dec. 23, 2009).....	15
 <i>U.S. Statutes:</i>	
15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(17) .....	11
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) .....	10
15 U.S.C. § 78f.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>U.S. Rules and Regulations:</i>	
17 C.F.R. §§ 240.0 <i>et seq.</i> .....	18
FED. R. CIV. P. 26(b)(1).....	23
<i>Foreign Statutes and Rules:</i>	
<i>Autorité des Marchés Financiers</i> General Regulation, Art. 223-2 .....	18
Directive 2003/71/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council (Nov. 4, 2003) .....	16
Directive 2004/109/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council (Dec. 15, 2004) .....	17
Directive 2003/6/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council (Jan. 28, 2003) .....	17
Dutch Civil Code Book 6, Art. 96(2).....	26
Dutch Code of Civil Procedure Arts. 237, 241 .....	26
French Civil Code Art. 1383 .....	15
French Code of Civil Procedure, Arts. 9- 11 .....	23



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
French Code of Civil Procedure, Book I, Title VII, Sub-Title I, Chapters I-III.....	23
French Code of Civil Procedure, Arts. 696, 700 .....	26
German Code of Civil Procedure § 91 <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i> .....	26
 <i>Other Authorities:</i>	
Dietmar Baetge, <i>Class Actions, Group Litigation &amp; Other Forms of Collec- tive Litigation (Germany)</i> (2007).....	27
Swethaa Ballakrishnen et al., <i>An Over- view of Securities Enforcement in Germany</i> (May 11, 2008) .....	21, 26
Hannah L. Buxbaum, <i>Multinational Class Actions Under Federal Securities Law: Managing Juris- dictional Conflict</i> , 46 COLUM. J. TRANSNAT'L L. 14 (2007) .....	32, 35
Stephen J. Choi & Linda J. Silberman, <i>Transnational Litigation and Global Securities Class-Action Lawsuits</i> , 2009 WIS. L. REV. 465 (2009) .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Commentary on Decision No. 2007-556 DC, published in <i>Les Cahiers du Conseil Constitutionnel</i> , No. 23, Aug. 6, 2007.....	31
<i>Court Finds Vivendi Liable for Misleading Investors</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 30, 2010.....	4
EC, <i>Financial Services: Implementing the Framework for Financial Markets: Action Plan</i> (COM 1999) .....	17
Dorothee Fischer-Appelt & Jeffrey B. Golden, <i>The EU Prospectus and Transparency Directives – Towards A Unified European Capital Markets Regime</i> , in PLI’s FOURTH ANNUAL INSTITUTE ON SECURITIES REGULATION IN EUROPE (Practising Law Institute, 2004) .....	17, 18
Stefano M. Grace, <i>Strengthening Investor Confidence in Europe: U.S.-Style Securities Class Actions and the Acquis Communautaire</i> , 15 J. TRANSNAT’L L. & POL’Y 281 (2006) .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Edward F. Greene et al., U.S. REGULATION OF THE INTERNATIONAL SECURITIES AND DERIVATIVES MARKETS (Aspen 2008) .....	18
S. Guinchard, <i>Droit et Pratique de la Procédure Civile</i> (2009/2010).....	23
Mark C. Hilgard & Jan Kraayvanger, <i>Class Actions and Mass Actions in Germany</i> , Litigation Committee Newsletter (IBA Legal Practice Division), Sept. 2007 .....	32
Samuel Issacharoff & Geoffrey P. Miller, <i>Will Aggregate Litigation Come to Europe?</i> , 62 VAND. L. REV. 179 (2009).....	26
John D. Kelly, <i>Let There Be Fraud (Abroad): A Proposal for a New U.S. Jurisprudence with Regard to the Extraterritorial Application of the Anti-Fraud Provisions of the 1933 and 1934 Securities Acts</i> , 28 LAW & POL'Y INT'L BUS. 477 (1997).....	22, 35
Véronique Magnier, <i>Information Boursière et Préjudice des Investisseurs</i> , ¶ II.A (Recueil Dalloz 2008) .....	21, 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Report of the <i>Commission pour la Libération de la Croissance Française</i> (Jan. 2008).....	31
Report of the Coulon Commission to the French Minister of Justice (Jan. 2008).....	31
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW (1987).....	14, 24
Margaret V. Sachs, <i>The International Reach of Rule 10b-5: The Myth of Congressional Silence</i> , 28 COLUM. J. TRANSNAT'L L. 677 (1990).....	10
Speech of Baron Alexandre Lamfalussy (Feb. 15, 2001) .....	17
